

No. 22-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TREVOR MURRAY,
Petitioner,

v.

UBS SECURITIES, LLC AND UBS AG,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Easha Anand
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Robert B. Stulberg
Patrick J. Walsh
STULBERG & WALSH, LLP
14 Wall Street, Suite 5G
New York, NY 10005

Robert L. Herbst
Counsel of Record
Benjamin J. Ashmore, Sr.
HERBST LAW PLLC
420 Lexington Avenue,
Suite 300
New York, NY 10170
(914) 450-8163
rherbst@herbstlawny.com

Scott A. Korenbaum
SCOTT A. KORENBAUM, ESQ.
14 Wall Street, Suite 1603
New York, NY 10005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1
OPINIONS BELOW 1
JURISDICTION..... 1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS 1
INTRODUCTION 2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3
A. Statutory background..... 3
B. Proceedings below..... 6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 14
I. There is a square conflict as to whether
Section 1514A plaintiffs bear the burden of
proving that their employer had an
improper motive..... 14
II. The question presented is important..... 17
III. This case provides the right vehicle for
resolving the question presented 23
IV. The Second Circuit’s ruling is wrong 24
CONCLUSION 31
APPENDIX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Addis v. Dep't of Labor</i> , 575 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Allen v. Admin. Rev. Bd.</i> , 514 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2008)	15, 16, 29
<i>Armstrong v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 880 F.3d 377 (7th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Balt. & Ohio R.R.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947)	27
<i>Blackorby v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 849 F.3d 716 (8th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 264 (2017)	20
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat'l Ass'n of Afr. Am.- Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020)	31
<i>Coppinger-Martin v. Solis</i> , 627 F.3d 745 (9th Cir. 2010)	13, 16
<i>Doyle v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 285 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008)	30-31
<i>Feldman v. Law Enf't Assocs. Corp.</i> , 752 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2014)	16, 29
<i>Halliburton, Inc. v. Admin. Rev. Bd.</i> , 771 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2014)	13, 15
<i>Hutton v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , ARB No. 11-091, 2013 WL 2450037 (Admin. Rev. Bd. May 31, 2013)	19

<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988)	24
<i>Klopfenstein v. PCC Flow Techs. Holdings, Inc.</i> , ARB No. 04-149, 2006 WL 3246904 (Admin. Rev. Bd. May 31, 2006)	17
<i>Kuduk v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 768 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 571 U.S. 429 (2014)	3-4, 17, 19, 27
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Dep't of Labor</i> , 717 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2013)	16, 29
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014)	28
<i>Marano v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 2 F.3d 1137 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	15, 16, 17
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	15, 30
<i>McEuen v. Riverview Bancorp, Inc.</i> , No. C12-5997, 2013 WL 6729632 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 19, 2013)	16
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	28
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	22-23
<i>Tamosaitis v. URS Inc.</i> , 781 F.3d 468 (9th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Cmtys. Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015)	26
<i>Texas Dep't of Cmty. Affs. v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	30

<i>Tompkins v. Metro-N. Commuter R.R. Co.</i> , 983 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2020).....	14, 22
<i>United States v. Tinklenberg</i> , 563 U.S. 647 (2011)	26
<i>Vega v. Hempstead Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 801 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2015).....	14

Statutes

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. § 621 <i>et seq.</i>	26
Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	5, 14-16, 26, 30, 31
Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, 5 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Consumer Financial Protection Act, 12 U.S.C. § 5567	21
Consumer Product Safety Improvement Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2087	21
Fair Housing Act of 1968, 42 U.S.C. § 3601 <i>et seq.</i>	26-27
FDA Food Safety Modernization Act, 21 U.S.C. § 399d.....	21
Federal Railroad Safety Act, 49 U.S.C. § 20109.....	14, 22
Moving Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century Act, 49 U.S.C. § 30171.....	22
National Transit Systems Security Act, 6 U.S.C. § 1142	21
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, 29 U.S.C. § 218c.....	21-22

Pipeline Safety Improvement Act, 49 U.S.C. § 60129	22
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107- 204, 116 Stat. 745 (July 30, 2002)	1-5, 10, 11-31
18 U.S.C. § 1513.....	27
18 U.S.C. § 1513(e)	27-28
18 U.S.C. § 1514A.....	i, 1, 2, 4, 14-16, 19, 23-28
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a).....	4, 13, 24, 25
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(1)(B)	10
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(2)	4, 13, 24, 25
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(2)(A)	20
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(2)(C)	i, 2, 20, 24-25
Seaman’s Protection Act, 46 U.S.C. § 2114	22
Surface Transportation Assistance Act of 1982, 49 U.S.C. § 31105	22
Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment and Reform Act, Pub. L. 106-181, 114 Stat 61 (April 5, 2000).....	1, 4
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)	i, 1, 2, 4, 24
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(2)(B)(iii)	i, 4, 25, 28
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(2)(B)(iv)	i, 4-5, 28, 31
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(4).....	21
Whistleblower Protection Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-12, 103 Stat. 16 (April 10, 1989)	5, 6, 15, 17, 21, 29-30
5 U.S.C. § 1221(e)	5
5 U.S.C. § 1221(e)(1)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
38 U.S.C. § 4311(c)(2)	25

Rules and Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 242.501(a) 7

Legislative Materials

Explanatory Statement on S. 20 (“WPA
Explanatory Statement”), 135 Cong. Rec.
5033 (1989) 5, 6, 29-30

S. Rep. No. 107-146 (2002) 3, 4, 17, 18, 20

Other Authorities

González-Corzo, Mario A. & Vassilios N.
Gargalas, U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics,
*Recent Trends in Employment and Wages
in New York City’s Finance and Insurance
Sector* (April 2019) 18, 19

Occupational Safety and Health
Administration, *Whistleblower
Investigation Data: Fiscal Years 2016-2021*
(n.d.), <https://perma.cc/9H3W-8AYL>..... 17-18, 23

Paul Weiss, *Client Memorandum: Second
Circuit Rules That Retaliatory Intent Is an
Element of a Sarbanes-Oxley
Whistleblower Claim* (Aug. 18, 2022)..... 18

Scalia, Antonin & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading
Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts*
(2012) 23
